

No. 18-1240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHIL KERPEN, ET AL.

PETITIONERS,

v.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS
AUTHORITY, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Congress Delegates Federal Power Whenever
It Gives Power to Another Body 3

II. The “Inherently Federal” Test Makes an
Arbitrary Distinction Between Types of
Federal Power 7

III. The Only Kind of Power Congress Has Is
“Inherently” Federal, Because Congress Can’t
Delegate Power It Doesn’t Have 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Noise Abatement</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	4
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U. S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	2, 3, 7
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	6-7
<i>Kerpen v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	8-9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	5
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 49101.....	3-4
Other Authorities	
Federalist No. 47 (Madison)	5
Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	5
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	5

Morris P. Fiorina, *Group Concentration and the Delegation of Legislative Authority, in Regulatory Policy and the Social Sciences* (Roger G. Noll, ed., 1985) 6

Neomi Rao, *Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress*, 90 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1463 (2015) 5-6
